measures for the fourth quarter of 2021 and 2020, the third quarter of 2021, and the years
ended 31 December 2021 and 2020 to the nearest measures prepared in accordance with
IFRS:

Unaudited three months ended 31 December 2021
Adjustments

As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Net (gains)/
losses from

investee
companies

Amortisation
of intangible

assets

Impairment
provisions/

(reversals)
SSV&

CPP Others
Income tax

effects Non-IFRS
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 109,723 5,664 (100,349) 1,316 15,217 604 976 – 33,151
Profit for the period 95,705 7,880 (98,046) 3,340 15,573 604 1,568 (866) 25,758
Profit attributable
 to equity holders 94,958 7,776 (97,804) 3,010 15,573 604 1,567 (804) 24,880
EPS (RMB per share)
 – basic 9.957 2.609
 – diluted 9.788 2.547
Operating margin 76% 23%
Net margin 66% 18%

23

Unaudited three months ended 30 September 2021
Adjustments

As

reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gains)/

losses from

investee

companies

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

Impairment

provisions/

(reversals)

SSV&

CPP

Income tax

effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (g)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 53,137 6,652 (26,569) 1,149 6,389 70 – 40,828

Profit for the period 40,075 10,242 (26,781) 3,093 6,452 70 (633) 32,518

Profit attributable

 to equity holders 39,510 10,063 (26,491) 2,719 6,452 70 (572) 31,751

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 4.143 3.329

 – diluted 4.074 3.269

Operating margin 37% 29%

Net margin 28% 23%

Unaudited three months ended 31 December 2020
Adjustments

As

reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gains)/

losses from

investee

companies

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

Impairment

provisions/

(reversals)

Income tax

effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (g)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 63,713 3,744 (34,652) 885 4,394 – 38,084

Profit for the period 59,369 4,896 (36,149) 2,260 4,407 (329) 34,454

Profit attributable

 to equity holders 59,302 4,735 (36,928) 1,926 4,407 (235) 33,207

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 6.240 3.494

 – diluted 6.112 3.413

Operating margin 48% 28%

Net margin 44% 26%

24

Year ended 31 December 2021
Adjustments

As
reported

Share-based
compensation

Net (gains)/
losses from

investee
companies

Amortisation
of intangible

assets

Impairment
provisions/

(reversals)
SSV&

CPP Others
Income tax

effects Non-IFRS
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 271,620 22,222 (165,632) 4,651 25,028 674 976 – 159,539
Profit for the year 227,810 30,816 (167,471) 12,272 25,541 674 1,568 (3,291) 127,919
Profit attributable
 to equity holders 224,822 30,070 (166,661) 10,848 25,534 674 1,567 (3,066) 123,788
EPS (RMB per share)
 – basic 23.597 12.992
 – diluted 23.164 12.698
Operating margin 48% 28%
Net margin 41% 23%

Year ended 31 December 2020
Adjustments

As

reported

Share-based

compensation

Net (gains)/

losses from

investee

companies

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

Impairment

provisions/

(reversals)

Income tax

effects Non-IFRS

(a) (b) (c) (d) (g)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 184,237 13,745 (63,299) 3,299 11,422 – 149,404

Profit for the year 160,125 17,089 (69,348) 7,723 12,684 (1,290) 126,983

Profit attributable

 to equity holders 159,847 16,228 (69,473) 6,387 10,673 (920) 122,742

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 16.844 12.934

 – diluted 16.523 12.689

Operating margin 38% 31%

Net margin 33% 26%

25

Note:

(a) Including put options granted to employees of investee companies on their shares and shares to be

issued under investee companies’ share-based incentive plans which can be acquired by the Group, and

other incentives

(b) Including net (gains)/losses on deemed disposals/disposals of investee companies, fair value changes

arising from investee companies, and other expenses in relation to equity transactions of investee

companies

(c) Amortisation of intangible assets resulting from acquisitions